exposed to foreign exchange risk towards honouring of export/ import commitments.

The Company is subject to the risk that changes in foreign currency values impact the Company exports revenue, imports
of material/capital goods and services and exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameter

Foreign exchange transactions are covered within limits placed on the amount of uncovered exposure, if any, at any
point in time. The aim of the Company’s approach to management of currency risk is to leave the Company with no
material residual risk.

The carrying amount of unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of
the reporting period are as follow:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from
USD & EURO denominated receivables and payables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 10 % between USD-INR and
EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
at the period end is presented below:

102   |   Annual Report 2022-23

Significant Accounting Policies & Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

(H in Lakh)

EURO sensitivity at year end
 As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Assets:
Weakening of INR by 10% (Profit/(Loss))  40.06  22.45
Strengthening of INR by 10%  (Profit/(Loss))  (40.06)  (22.45)
Liabilities:
Weakening of INR by 10% ((Profit)/Loss)  75.02  82.95
Strengthening of INR by 10% ((Profit)/Loss)  (75.02)  (82.95)

40 Financial Instruments (Contd..)

Other price risks

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price.
Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments and mutual funds. The company is
exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. Equity investments in subsidiaries and other Companies are
held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Company does not actively trade these investments. The Company is
also exposed to price risk arising from investments in debt mutual funds, but these being debt instruments, the exposure

[…]

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair value or future cash flows arising out of change in the price of a
financial instrument. These include change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates,
equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all
market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments and deposits, foreign currency receivables, payables
and loans and borrowings.

Interest Rate Risk Management

Interest rate risk refers to the possibility that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows funds at both
fixed and floating interest rates. In order to balance the Group’s position with regards to  interest expense and to manage
the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive interest rate risk management.

INOX India Limited   |   167

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

Significant Accounting policies & Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(H in Lakh)

Particulars
 For the year

ended 31st
March, 2023

 For the year
ended 31st

March, 2022

Assets
USD  1,431.63  1,430.29
Euro  42.20  224.49
Others  2.64  -
Liabilities
USD  544.99  532.63
Euro  742.70  755.91

(H in Lakh)

USD sensitivity at year end
 For the year

ended 31st
March, 2023

 For the year
ended 31st

March, 2022

Assets:
Weakening of INR by 10% (Profit/(Loss))  143.16  143.03
Strengthening of INR by 10%  (Profit/(Loss))  (143.16)  (143.03)
Liabilites:
Weakening of INR by 10% ((Profit)/Loss)  54.50  53.26
Strengthening of INR by 10% ((Profit)/Loss)  (54.50)  (53.26)

(H in Lakh)

EURO sensitivity at year end
 For the year

ended 31st
March, 2023

 For the year
ended 31st

March, 2022

Assets:
Weakening of INR by 10% (Profit/(Loss))  4.22  22.45
Strengthening of INR by 10%  (Profit/(Loss))  (4.22)  (22.45)
Liabilites:
Weakening of INR by 10% ((Profit)/Loss)  74.27  75.59
Strengthening of INR by 10% ((Profit)/Loss)  (74.27)  (75.59)

39 Financial Instruments (Contd..)

Foreign Currency Risk Management

The Group operates internationally with transactions entered into several currencies. Consequently the Group is exposed
to foreign exchange risk towards honouring of export/ import commitments.

The Group is subject to the risk that changes in foreign currency values impact the Group's exports revenue, imports of
material/capital goods and services and exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters.

Foreign exchange transactions are covered within limits placed on the amount of uncovered exposure, if any, at any